STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE INTER-DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION

DATE: May 19, 2021

FROM: Andrew O'Sullivan AT (OFFICE): Department of

Wetlands Program Manager Transportation

SUBJECT Response to Request for More Information Bureau of Allenstown-Pembroke. 40362 Environment

Allenstown-Pembroke, 40362 NHDES File Number: 2020-01405

TO: Karl Benedict, Public Works Permitting Officer

New Hampshire Wetlands Bureau 29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95 Concord, NH 03302-0095

On May 14, 2021, the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) Wetlands Bureau reviewed the above-referenced Standard Dredge and Fill Wetlands Permit Application (Application). Pursuant to RSA 482-A:3, XIV(a)(2) and Rules Env-Wt 100 through 900, the NHDES Wetlands Bureau determined the following additional information is required to complete its evaluation of the Application:

1. In accordance with Env-Wt 904.05 (g) Plans for a Tier 3 stream crossing shall be dated and bear the signature and seal of the professional engineer who prepared or had responsibility for and approved them, as required by RSA 310-A:18. Please forward final plans dated that have been stamped by a professional engineer.

Response: Dated final plans have been stamped by a professional engineer and are attached.

2. The proposed Turbidity Sampling and Control Plan for In-Water Work (per application Appendix Q) has been reviewed and NHDES revisions dated May 13, 2021 have been included for finalization of in-water work monitoring and sampling. Please see NHDES comments dated May 13, 2021 Allenstown 40362 Turbidity Sampling and Control Plan for In-Water Work dated February 25, 2021.

Response: NHDES comments dated May 13, 2021 Allenstown 40362 Turbidity Sampling and Control Plan for In-Water Work dated February 25, 2021 have been accepted and approved. Please incorporate these changes in the application materials and in the final approval/permit.

If and when this application meets with the approval of the Bureau, please send the permit directly to Andrew O'Sullivan, Wetlands Program Manager, Bureau of Environment.

AMO:amo Enclosures

CC:

BOE Original Kristopher P. Wilkes; VHB

Allenstown Municipal Clerk/Conservation Commission)

Kevin Nyhan, BOE (via electronic notification)

S:\WETLANDS\App & Permit Letters & Forms\Wetlands Bureau\RFMI Response 05192021.doc